Assumptions to Determine
Defined Benefit Obligation

Homes Tasmania
Superannuation Provision

2024
%

2023
%

Discount rate 5.55 5.70

Future rate of salary increases 4.00 4.00

Future rate of increase of compulsory preserved
amounts

4.00 4.00

Inflation (pension) 3.50 5.50

As at 30 June 2024 the weighted average duration of the defined benefit obligation
for Homes Tasmania was 8.3 years (2023: 8.4 years).

Homes Tasmania | Annual Report 2023-24106

e	 Sensitivity analysis

Homes Tasmania Superannuation Provision

The defined benefit obligation as at 30 June 2024 is presented below under several
scenarios.

Scenario A and B relate to discount rate sensitivity. Scenario C and D relate to expected
pension increase rate sensitivity.

Scenario A: 1.0% pa lower discount rate assumption

Scenario B: 1.0% pa higher discount rate assumption

Scenario C: 1.0% pa lower than expected pension increase rate assumption

Scenario D: 1.0% pa higher than expected pension increase rate assumption

Defined benefit obligation Base Case Scenario A Scenario B Scenario C Scenario D

-1% pa
discount
rate

+1% pa
discount
rate

-1% pa
pension
increase
rate

+1% pa
pension
increase
rate

Discount rate (% pa) 5.55 4.55 6.55 5.55 5.55

Pension increase rate (% pa) 2.50 2.50 2.50 1.50 3.50

Defined benefit obligation
(A$’000s) 4 990 5 411 4 626 4 633 5 396

The defined benefit obligation has been recalculated by changing the assumptions as
outlined above, whilst retaining all other assumptions.

f	 Funding arrangements

Contributions to Homes Tasmania Superannuation Provision in respect of defined benefit
schemes are made on an emerging cost basis.

Homes Tasmania expects to make a contribution of $527 000 (2023: $523 000)
for Homes Tasmania Superannuation Provision during the next financial year.

Homes Tasmania | Annual Report 2023-24 107

8.6	� Unearned revenue - Grant of a right to operate liability
under service concessions

CHOs construct social housing under ground lease agreements with Homes Tasmania,
noting that Homes Tasmania contributes to the construction costs via grant payments.
Unearned revenue - Grant of a right to operate liability under service concessions
represents the CHOs contribution towards the construction costs of the same properties
noting that the CHOs are compensated for this contribution by retaining the rental revenue
from same properties over the period of the agreement.

2024
$’000

2023

[…]

The net fair value of long-term borrowings is determined by valuing them at their carrying
amount as the carrying amount approximates fair value.

Homes Tasmania | Annual Report 2023-24 119

At the reporting date, the interest rate profile of Homes Tasmania’s interest-bearing financial
instruments was:

2024
$’000

2023
$’000

Fixed rate instruments

Financial assets ..... 

Financial liabilities  267 296  60 641

Total  267 296  60 641

Variable rate instruments

Financial assets  81 602  96 646

Financial liabilities ..... 

Total  81 602  96 646

Sensitivity analysis of Homes Tasmania’s exposure to possible changes in interest rate

Changes in variable rates of 100 basis points at reporting date would have the following
effect on Homes Tasmania’s profit or loss and equity.

This sensitivity is mitigated due to Homes Tasmania receiving state grant funding equivalent
to the full estimated value of the debt service costs.

Sensitivity Analysis of Homes Tasmania’s Exposure to Possible Changes in Interest Rates

Statement of Comprehensive Income Equity

100 basis points
increase

$’000

100 basis points
decrease

$’000

100 basis points
increase

$’000

100 basis points
decrease

$’000

30 June 2024

Financial assets  816  (816)  816  (816)

Net sensitivity  816  (816)  816  (816)

30 June 2023

Financial assets  966 (966)  966 (966)

Net sensitivity  966 (966)  966 (966)

This analysis assumes all other variables remain constant.

Homes Tasmania | Annual Report 2023-24120

12.2	 Categories of financial assets and liabilities

2024
$’000

2023
$’000

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents  61 271  87 019

Loans and receivables  26 253  17 997

MyHome investments  94 312  54 455

Total  181 836  159 471

Financial Liabilities

Payables  35 772  26 837

Borrowings  267 296  60 641

Contract liabilities  1 822  1 862

Total  304 890  89 340

12.3	 Derecognition of financial assets
No derecognition of Financial Assets occurred during the reporting period.

Homes Tasmania | Annual Report 2023-24 121

12.4	� Comparison between carrying amount and net fair value
of financial assets and liabilities

Carrying
Amount

2024

Net Fair
Value
2024

Carrying
Amount

2023

Net Fair
Value
2023

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000
Financial assets

Cash at bank  61 270  61 270  87 018  87 018

Petty cash advances  1  1  1  1

Other financial assets

Receivables  5 076  5 076  8 106  8 106

Loan advances  20 331  20 331  9 628  9 628

MyHome investments  94 312  94 312  54 455  54 455

Other  846  846  263  263

Total financial assets  181 836  181 836  159 471  159 471

Financial liabilities (Recognised)

Payables  35 772  35 772  26 837  26 837

Borrowings  267 296  267 296  60 641  60 641

Contract liabilities  1 822  1 822  1 862  1 862

Total financial liabilities (Recognised)  304 890  304 890  89 340  89 340

12.5	 Net fair value of financial assets and liabilities

2023-24 Net Fair
Value

Level 1

Net Fair
Value

Level 2

Net Fair
Value

Level 3 Total
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Financial assets

Cash at bank  61 270 .....  61 270

Petty cash advances  1 .....  1

Other financial assets

Receivables  5 076 .....  5 076

Loan advances  20 331 .....  20 331

MyHome investments  94 312 .....  94 312

Other  846 .....  846

Total financial assets  181 836 .....  181 836

Financial liabilities (Recognised)

Payables  35 772 .....  35 772

Borrowings ....  267 296 ....  267 296

Contract liabilities  1 822 .....  1 822

Total financial liabilities (Recognised)  37 594  267 296 ....  304 890

Homes Tasmania | Annual Report 2023-24122

2022-2023 Net Fair
Value

Level 1

Net Fair
Value

Level 2

Net Fair
Value

Level 3 Total
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Financial assets

Cash at bank  87 018 .....  87 018

Petty cash advances  1 .....  1

Other financial assets

Receivables  8 106 .....  8 106

Loan advances  9 628 .....  9 628

MyHome investments  54 455 .....  54 455

Other  263 .....  263

Total financial assets  159 471 .....  159 471

Financial liabilities (Recognised)

Payables  26 837 .....  26 837

Borrowings ....  60 641 ....  60 641

Contract liabilities  1 862 .....  1 862

Total financial liabilities (Recognised)  28 699  60 641 ....  89 340

The recognised fair values of financial assets and financial liabilities are classified according
to the fair value hierarchy that reflects the significance of the inputs used in making these
measurements. Homes Tasmania uses various methods in estimating the fair value of a
financial instrument. The methods comprise:

Level 1 the fair value is calculated using quoted prices in active markets;

Level 2 the fair value is estimated using inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1
that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (as prices) or indirectly (derived
from prices); and